contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible
right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby
enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities�

The MTA evaluated all the requirements under GASB Statement No� 87, Leases, and adopted this Statement for the year
ended December 31, 2022, and applied the retroactive effect of this adoption by the recognition and measurement of lease
assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2021� Net position as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, was restated and
decreased by $2�

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

35

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following schedule summarizes the net effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, in the Consolidated Statement
of Net Position as of December 31, 2021 (in millions):

As Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restated

  CURRENT ASSETS:
  Other Receivables  $ 720 $ 33 $ 753
 Total receivables — net   4,544  33  4,577
 Total current assets   17,887  33  17,920
  NONCURRENT ASSETS:
  Other capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation and amortization)*   60,133  641  60,774
 Other non-current receivables   100  324  424
 Total non-current assets   85,870  965  86,835
  TOTAL ASSETS   103,757  998  104,755
  TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES   111,620  998  112,618

  CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Other Accrued Expenses   1,088  41  1,129
 Total accrued expenses   4,184  41  4,225
 Total current liabilities   13,559  41  13,600
  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Lease payable   -  881  881
 Financed purchase   423  -245  178
 Other long-term liabilities   435  -21  414
  Total non-current liabilities   84,160  615  84,775
  TOTAL LIABILITIES   97,719  656  98,375

 DEFFERED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
  Deferred inflows related to leases   -  344  344
  TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES   4,758  344  5,102

  NET POSITION:
  Net investment in capital assets   29,899  -14  29,885
  Unrestricted   -23,366  12  -23,354
 TOTAL NET POSITION   9,143  -2  9,141
 TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND NET POSITION   111,620  998  112,618

*Right of Use Assets and Accumulated Amortization are included in Other Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation and
amortization on the Statement of Net Position.

In addition, revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended December 31, 2021 were required to be restated
by GASB Statement 87 as follows (in millions):

As Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restated

  OPERATING REVENUES:
  Rents, freight, and other revenue  $557  $4  $561
  Total operating revenues  5,775  4  5,779
  OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Maintenance and other operating contracts  726  -66  660
  Depreciation and amortization *  3,158  60  3,218
 Other  196  -1  195
  Total operating expenses  16,830  -7  16,823
  OPERATING LOSS  -11,055  11  -11,044
  NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
  Interest on long-term debt  -1,813  2  -1,811
  Other net non-operating revenues / (expenses)  425  -15  410
  Net non-operating revenues  11,426  -13  11,413

GAIN BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS, GRANTS AND OTHER
RECEIPTS  EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS  371  -2  369

  CHANGE IN NET POSITION  4,160  -2  4,158
  NET POSITION — End of year  9,143  -2  9,141

*Amortization of Right of Use Assets are included in depreciation and amortization on the Statement of Net Position and Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position�

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

36

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following schedule summarizes the cash flow impact of adopting GASB Statement No. 87, Leases in the consolidated
statement of cash flows (in millions) for certain leases previously classified as operating and capital leases:

Year-ended December 31, 2021

As Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restated

  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Rents and other receipts  $233  -7  $226
  Other operating expenses  -3,122  49  -3,073
  Net cash used by operating activities  -8,004  42  -7,962
 CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Other non-capital financing activities  -  1  1
 Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities  9,421  1  9,422
  CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Receipts from leases  -  40  40
  Payments from leases  -  -82  -82
 Payment for capital assets  -5,222  -1  -5,223
  Net cash (used by) / provided by capital and related financing activities  1,782  -43  1,739

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

  Operating loss  -11,055  11  -11,044
  Depreciation and amortization  3,158  60  3,218
 Net (decrease)  / increase in receivables  -807  -2  -809
 Net increase (decrease ) in payables  882  -27  855
  NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES  -8,004  42  -7,962
 NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Capital assets related liabilities  511  922  1,433
 Interest expense for leases  -  44  44
 Interest income from leases  -  9  9
  Total Noncash capital and related financing activities  511  975  1,486

GASB Statement No� 91, Conduit Debt Obligations�  The primary objectives of this Statement are to provide a single method
of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in practice associated with (1) commitments extended
by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and (3) related note disclosures� This Statement
achieves those objectives by clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligations; establishing that a conduit debt
is not a liability of the issuer; establishing standards for accounting and financial reporting of additional commitments and